
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
S T A N D A R D S  
C O M M I T T E E  

   

Thursday, 21st January, 2016 
 

at 6.30 pm 
   

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

  
Committee Membership: 
 
 
 
Co-optees: 
 
 

Councillor Sophie Linden (Chair), Councillor Ben Hayhurst, 
Councillor Sally Mulready, Councillor Clare Potter and 
Councillor Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair) 
 
Julia Bennett, George Gross, Adedoja Labinjo and Onagete 
Louison 

 
Gifty Edila 
Corporate Director 
Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
 

Contact: 
Robert Walker 
Governance Services 
Tel: 020 8356 3578 
Email: Robert.Walker@Hackney.gov.uk  

 

 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Thursday, 21st January, 2016 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 
1   Apologies for absence   

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 July 2015  1 - 4 

 
4   Guidance for Members on the Use of ICT - 5th Annual Report  5 - 10 

 
5   Review of the Register of Members' and Co-optees' Declaration of 

Interests Forms  
11 - 14 

 
6   Update on Members Training and Development Programme  15 - 28 

 
7   Any other business   

Item No Title Page No 



 

 

 

RIGHTS OF PRESS AND PUBLIC TO REPORT ON MEETINGS  

 
Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press 
and public are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, 
through any audio, visual or written methods and may use digital and social media 
providing they do not disturb the conduct of the meeting and providing that the person 
reporting or providing the commentary is present at the meeting. 
 
Those wishing to film, photograph or audio record a meeting are asked to notify the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer by noon on the day of the meeting, if possible, or any time 
prior to the start of the meeting or notify the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer, or the Chair of the meeting, may designate 
[...]
during a meeting is not permitted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS 
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the Mayor and 
co-opted Members.  
 
This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring interests. 
However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an interest in a 
particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact: 
 

• The Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services; 
• The Legal Adviser to the committee; or 
• Governance Services. 

 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before the 
meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take.  

 

1.  Do you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter on the 
agenda or which is being considered at the meeting? 

You will have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter if it:  
 

i. relates to an interest that you have already registered in Parts A and C of the Register of 
Pecuniary Interests of you or your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if 
they were your spouse/civil partner; 

 
ii. relates to an interest that should be registered in Parts A and C of the  Register of 

Pecuniary Interests of your spouse/civil partner, or anyone living with you as if they were 
your spouse/civil partner, but you have not yet done so; or 

 
iii. affects your well-being or financial position or that of your spouse/civil partner, or 

anyone living with you as if they were your spouse/civil partner. 

 

2.  If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest in an item on the 
agenda you must: 

i. Declare the existence and nature of the interest (in relation to the relevant agenda item) 
as soon as it becomes apparent to you (subject to the rules regarding sensitive 
interests).  

 
ii. You must leave the room when the item in wh
[...]
bers of the public are allowed to make representations, or to give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter you may, with the permission of the meeting, speak 
on a matter then leave the room. Once you have finished making your representation, 
you must leave the room whilst the matter is being discussed.   
 

iv. If you have been granted dispensation, in accordance with the Council’s dispensation 
procedure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.   

 

Further Information 

Advice can be obtained from Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory 
Services, on 020 8356 3265 or email Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
FS 566728 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2015 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Sophie Linden in the Chair 

 Cllr Ben Hayhurst, Cllr Sally Mulready, 
Cllr Clare Potter and Cllr Jessica Webb (Vice-Chair) 

  
Co-optees Present: Julia Bennett, George Gross and Onagete Louison 
  
Officers in Attendance: Gifty Edila (Corporate Director of Legal, HR and 

Regulatory Services) and Robert Walker 
(Governance Services Officer) 

 
Also in Attendance: 

 
Jonathan Stopes-Roe (Independent Person) 

  
1 Apologies for absence  

 
1.1 An apology for absence was received from Adedoja Labinjo. 
 
2 Declarations of interest  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
2.2  The Chair explained that, as requested by the Standards Committee at its 

meeting on 16th February 2015, at the first meeting of each committee the 
respective chair was asked to read out a script reminding Members of the 
importance of declaring interests and encouraging them to seek advice when 
unsure.  

 
3 Minutes of the previous meetings  

 
3.1  RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 16th February 2015; and  
 

ii) the minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 20th May 2015;  
 
be approved as true and accurate records. 

 
4 Standards Committee Terms of Reference  

 
4.1 Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services, 

introduced the terms of reference. 
 
4.2 RESOLVED that the terms of reference be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Wednesday, 15th July, 2015  
5 Standards Committee Annual Report 2014/15  

 
5.1 Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services, 

introduced and provided an overview of the draft Standards Committee Annual 
Report 2014/15.  The Committee was asked to consider the Annual Report and 
endorse it for submission to Full Council on 25th November 2015. 

 
5.2 Councillor Hayhurst stated that he was unclear on when Members should 

declare securities, and queried whether there was any particular guidance on 
this point and whether officers had compiled a list of frequently asked questions 
from Members.  Gifty Edila, in response, advised that there was guidance 
available for Members on how to complete register of interest forms.  Gifty Edila 
stated that this guidance did not include any FAQs however, she noted this 
point and would consider this for future if necessary.   

 
5.3 With regard to Councillor Hayhurst’s question on declaring securities, Gifty 

Edila agreed to discuss this point with Councillor Hayhurst outside of the 
meeting however, it was her understanding that if a Member held securities 
over £25,000 in an organisation that had a branch in the borough then this 
should be declared.   

 
5.4 Following a further question from Councillor Hayhurst, Gifty Edila advised that 

she would ask the Assistant Director of ICT to frequently send Members 
reminders referring them to the Protocol on Members’ Use of ICT.  This would 
include an email with a summary of some of the key points of the Protocol.   

 
5.5 Julia Bennett queried the reasons why Elizabeth Coates-Thummel resigned 

from the Committee and whether these should be included within the Annual 
Report.  Following discussion, the Committee agreed to amend the Annual 
Report, in line with paragraph 7.3 of the minutes of the meeting held on 16th 
February 2015, to include a brief summary that Elizabeth Coates-Thummel 
resigned in part due to changes to the Committee’s remit following the 
introduction of the Localism Act 2011 and amendments to the Committee’s 
terms of reference.   

 
5.6 RESOLVED that the Annual Report for 2014/15 be endorsed for submission to 

Full Council, subject to an amendment as detailed in paragraph 5.5 above. 
 

6 Standards Committee Draft Work Programme 2015/16  
 
6.1 Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services, 

introduced the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2015/16.   
 
6.2 The Chair asked if the Committee wished to amend the Work Programme or 

request any additional items.   Following a suggestion from George Gross, the 
Committee agreed to amend the Work Programme to include a statement that 
the Committee was responsible for considering complaints made under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2015/16 be approved, subject to the 

amendment agreed in paragraph 6.2 above. 
 
 

Page 2



Wednesday, 15th July, 2015  
7 Any other business  

 
 Update – Councillor convicted under the Localism Act 2011 
7.1 Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory Services, updated 

the Committee on the criminal conviction of a former leader of Dorset County 
Council for failing to declare a pecuniary interest at a meeting. Gifty Edila 
provided an overview of the Court’s judgement and a note was tabled at the 
meeting, which had previously been circulated to all Members of the Council.  

 
7.2 The Committee noted the update
[...]
r whether a guide should be developed.  Gifty Edila asked for 
Councillor Potter to let her know of any specific examples.  With regards to 
passport applications, Gifty Edila advised that any Members signing a form for 
a member of the public needed to ensure that they had known the applicant 
personally for at least two years.   

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 6.30  - 7.25 pm  
 
 
Contact: 
Robert Walker, Governance Services 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 
 

 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
21 JANUARY 2016 
  
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
 
Ian Williams, Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 
 
 
GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS ON THE USE OF ICT – 5TH ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Guidance for Members on the use of Council provided ICT facilities 

was agreed by Standards Committee on 28th March 2011 following a 
recommendation from the Internal Audit on Ethical Governance of 
January 2010 and subsequent questions from new Members during the 
May 2010 induction process. 

 
1.2 It was also agreed that the Assistant Director – ICT should submit an 

Annual Report to this Committee on compliance with the Guidance.  
This is the fifth such report. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Standards Committee is invited to: 
 
 Note the contents of this report 
 
3. RELATED DECISIONS 
 
3.1 Revised Draft Guidance for Members on the Use of ICT – March 2011 
 
3.2 Report of the Internal Auditor on Ethical Standards – January 2010 
  
4. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
5.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, HR 

AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
 
5.1 This guidance is based on the Members’ Code of Conduct which 

provides that Council resources must be used for carrying out Council 
functions and restrictions are imposed on any significant personal use 
of such resources. The guidance specifically addresses how Members 
should use Council provided ICT. 

 
6.  ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 
6.1 Hackney Council’s Member Code of Conduct provides that a Member 

must act in accordance with the Council’s requirements and ensure 
that Council resources are not used for any unauthorised or political 
purpose (unless that use reasonably facilitates discharging the 
Council’s functions). This includes Information & Communications 
Technology (ICT) resources. 

Page 6



 

 

 
6.2 The Guidance for Members on the Use of ICT covers: 
 

• monitoring and compliance 
• use of ICT for Council business 
• provision of equipment 
• using and caring for ICT equipment 
• access security and 
• general use of ICT, including email, the internet and social media 

 
6.3 The Corporate Director of Finance and Resources first issued the 

Guidance (via email) to all Members on 1st June 2011.  Copies the 
Guidance were additionally issued to newly elected Members in May 
2014. 

  
6.4 No new Members were elected to office in this reporting period. 
  
6.5 There have been no known or reported breaches of the Guidance 

during the Municipal year 2015/16 (to date of report publication) 
 

Category Number of 
Incidents 

Description Action  
Taken 

Telephony 0 n/a n/a 
Web/Internet 0 n/a n/a 
Email 0 n/a n/a 
Information Security 0 n/a n/a 
Total Number of  
Incidents/Breaches 

 
0 

 

 
6.6 There have only been two known or reported breaches since the 

commencement of annual reporting to this Standards Committee in 
2013, as summarised in the following table: 

 
 Breach Category  Data 

Breach? 
 

Year Telephony Web/ 
Internet 

Email Information 
Security 

Description Y/N Total 

2015/16 0 0 0 0 n/a n/a 0 
2014/15 0 0 0 1 Lost or 

stolen 
laptop 

N 1 

2013/14 0 0 0 0 n/a n/a 0 
2012/13 0 0 0 1 Lost or 

stolen 
laptop 

N 1 

Total 0 0 0 2 - - 2 
 
6.7 In the main, monitoring is carried out by Corporate ICT staff reviewing 

technical logs
[...]
F TWO-FACTOR AUTHENTICATION FOR 
WEBMAIL 

 
8.1 In order to comply with security standards for connection to the 

Government’s Public Service Network, two-factor authentication (2FA) 
has been mandated for all access to email using the Council’s webmail 
(aka “securemail”) service. 
 

8.2 On logging on to webmail, Members are additionally asked to provide a 
security code which is a combination of a personal pin number plus a 

Page 9



 

 

number which is automatically generated on either a smartphone or a 
physical token. 
 

8.3 A leaflet was circulated to all Members explaining the new process, 
and a drop-in session was held prior to full Council on 25th November 
2015.  
 
 

Ian Williams 
Corporate Director of Finance & Resources 
 
Report Originating Officer: Chris Peacock (((( 020 8356 2600 
Financial considerations:  Richard Wolff   ( 020 8356 2636 
Legal comments:  Gifty Edila   ( 020 8356 3265 
 
S.100D Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
Background documents 
 
No documents which require listing have been relied upon in the preparation 
of this report. 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
21 JANUARY 2016 
  
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
 
Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of  Legal, HR and Regulatory Services  

 
 
 

  
 
  

 
 
REVIEW OF THE REGISTER OF MEMBERS’ AND CO-OPTEES’ DECLARATION OF 
INTEREST FORM 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires all local authorities to adopt a Code of 
Conduct for its elected Members and voting co-optees. 
 

1.2 The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 
requires all Members to complete a declaration of interests form on their 
election to office, and for voting co-optees to complete a form on their 
appointment to office. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

  
2.1 The Standards Committee is asked to note the report. 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 
3.1 This report is for noting and lessons learnt from this review, will continue to 

help develop the arrangements for managing Members’ declarations of 
interests.   
 

4. COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES 

 
4.1  There are no financial implications arising out of this report. 

 
5.  COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL, HR AND 

REGULATORY SERVICES 
 
5.1 The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 

provides that Members and co-optees must complete a declaration of interest 
form. 
 

5.2 The Council’s Code of Conduct has implemented the Regulations and 
provides that all Members and co-optees (including non-voting co-optees) 
must complete a declaration of interest form. 

 
5.3 Standards Committee further requires regular review of compliance with the 

Regulations and the Code of Conduct by the Monitoring Officer. 
 
6. BACKGROUND 
 
6.1 The Localism Act 2011 places an obligation on all local authorities to promote 

high ethical standards in public office. 
 

6.2 Regulations also require Members and co-optees to be transparent and 
declare all disclosable interests on their declaration of interest form. 
 

Page 12



 

 

6.3 The declaration of interests forms are held in a hard copy register and on the 
Council’s website as well. 
 

6.4 Having reviewed the forms, the majority of Members have been keeping their 
forms updated.  A small minority of Members last updated a form in 2012.  
They have been invited to review their forms to see if any further updates are 
necessary.  By law Members must notify the Monitoring Officer within 28 days 
of a change in circumstance. 

 
6.5 Appropriate advice and guidance is sent to Members as and when necessary, 

to keep them updated on case law relating to declarations of interest.  In 2015 
two separate guidance have been sent to Members, one on a successful 
prosecution of a Councillor who participated in a decision in which they had a 
disclosable interest.  The second related to an article on ‘bias’ in decision 
making and also a list of recent court cases addressing the issue of Members’ 
interest in decision making. 

 
 
Gifty Edila 
Corporate Director, Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
 

 
 
Report Author 
 

Gifty Edila 020 8356 3065 
gifty.edila@hackney.gov.uk  

Comments of CD Finance 
and Resources 

Jackie Moylan 020 8356 3032 
jackie.moylan@hackney.gov.uk 

Comments of CD Legal HR 
and Regulatory 

Gifty Edila 020 8356 3065 
gifty.edila@hackney.gov.uk 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
21 JANUARY 2016 
  
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 
 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
 
Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of  Legal, HR and Regulatory Services  

 
 
 
 

  
 
  

 
 
UPDATE ON MEMBERS TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress with the Members’ Training 

and Development Programme for 2015-2016. The aim of the programme is to 
provide a bespoke training programme to Members, to enable them to reach 
their full potential in their role as Councillors. 

 
1.2 Member Services conducted a survey in February 2015, to obtain views from 

Members about their training and development, to deliver and meet their 
expectations.  

 
1.3 The survey asked Members what specific areas of training they would like to 

have and what should be prioritised. The survey asked Members to reflect 
and provide feedback on the Programme that has been delivered in 2014-15. 
The survey referred to the Local Government Association (LGA) publication 
‘the Political Skills Framework – a Councillor’s toolkit’ which lists 6 core skills 
that are relevant to all Members. The 6 core skills being - Local Leadership; 
Partnership working; Communication skills; Political understanding; Scrutiny 
and Challenge; and Regulating and monitoring. 

 
1.4 The survey asked what core skills Members thought were the most important, 

and also what skills they considered to be their strengths and any 
developmental areas.  The survey asked Members for their views on e-
learning courses that are being developed and what their preferred method of 
learning would be. The survey also queried whether Members would be 
interested in having an individual Personal Development Plan.  

 
1.5 The survey results indicated that Members were interested in attaining 

training on following: 
• Safeguarding for children and adults  
• Continuing education  
• Community engagement 
• Understanding budget 
• Communication skills including public speaking and social media  
• Welfare and benefit  
• Information on handling casework 
• Effective Scrutiny 

In addition, feedback from previous training sessions co-ordinated in 2014-
2015, suggested that Members were also interested in tours and site visits of 
relevant places such as schools and Town Centres, to understand about new 
developments and opportunities in the borough. There was not much interest 
generated to progress with the individual Personal Development Plans.  

 
1.6 The Training and Development Programme for 2015-2016 included 11 ‘in 

house’ training sessions for Members since the start of this municipal year in 

Page 16



 

 

May 2015. The programme contained both mandatory and optional activities 
for Members and was designed to ensure that Members were equipped with 
the necessary skills and information with which to perform their roles 
effectively. Most sessions were open to all Members except for the Planning 
Sub Committee Training, which was specific to committee Members and 
Substitute Members only.  

 
1.7 The Training and Development Programme for 2014-2015, included over 20 

‘in house’ training sessions that were co-ordinated to enable Members to 
understand how the Council works. The Training and Development 
Programme for 2015-2016 was to enhance further from the previous year’s 
programme and it comprised of the following sessions: 
• Communication Skills – Social Media 
• School Admission and Workshop 
• Shoreditch Town Centre Tour 
• Safeguarding for Children Training 
• Code of Conduct (Refresher Training) 
• Planning Sub Committee Training 
• Community Safety Training 
• Public Health Training 
• Welfare and Benefits Training 
• Education in Hackney Training 
• Public Speaking Training 

 
Further details of the Members’ Training and Development Programme for 
2015-16 can be found at Appendix A. (Details on what was covered at each 
session are included together with information on Members’ attendance and 
evaluation feedback for most sessions). 

 
1.8 Some Members also requested to attend training sessions that were 

facilitated by external organisations. These training sessions were aimed at 
the development of skills and knowledge in specific areas for Members, to 
help them in their respective roles. (Details of the external training sessions 
can be found in Appendix A). 

 
1.9 Members were also offered a range of e-learning courses that were rolled out 

to enable them to complete them at their own pace and to help them develop 
their knowledge on specific subject areas. Individual e-learning courses are 
also being promoted via the Members Update, which is a Council newsletter 
specifically rolled out for Members. (Details of e-learning courses are included 
in Appendix A). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

Page 17



 

 

2.1 Standards Committee is recommended to note the update on progress on the 
Council’s Member Training and Development Programme. 

 
3. RELATED DECISIONS 
 
3.1 Standards Committee noted the progress update on Member Induction, 

Training and Development Programme 2014-15 at its meeting held on 16th 
February 2015. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 

RESOURCES  
 
4.1 This report provides a progress update on the delivery o
[...]
anding how Children’s Social Care works 
in Hackney.  
 
The training session covered: 

• Children’s Social Care in Hackney 
• Members’ role in safeguarding children  
• Information on child protection 
• How to make a referral 
• Headline Grabbers 
• The role of the Local Children’s Safeguarding Board 

 
8 Members attended the session. Feedback received was that Members found 
the information very useful, in particular the ways of referring concerns and how 
to make a referral.  
 
It was suggested that future training sessions have detailed briefing about 
different scenarios, updates of changes in legislation and a further discussion 
on Safeguarding for Adults and Prevent strategy. 
 
Code of Conduct Refresher Training – Monday, 19th October 2015 
 
As part of the Training and Development Programme 2014-2015, Gifty Edila 
(Corporate Director, Legal, HR and Regulatory Services) led on the Code of 
Conduct Training, for which there was a very high take up. An offer was made 
to Members for a refresher training on Code of Conduct as part of the Training 
and Development Programme for 2015-2016, but there was not much interest 
due to Members’ other commitments.  Instead of refresher, she provided 
updated written guidance to Members instead, especially on case law. 
 
Planning Sub Committee Training – Wednesday, 21st October 2015 
 
The session was facilitated by Ian Rae (Head of Planning) and Yinka Owa 
(Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services) and Dr Paul Littlefair 
from BRE group (A world leading multi-disciplinary building science centre with 
a mission to improve the built environment through research and knowledge 
generation). The training was specific to the Planning Sub Committee 
Members. 
 
 The session covered:  

• Role of Planning Sub Committee 
• Members Code of Conduct 
• Planning Code of Practice 
• Decisions of the Planning Sub-Committee 
• Lobbying 
• Ward Applications 
• Bias and Pre-determination 
• Pre-Disposition 

Page 22



 
[...]
ations. 

• The role of the local authority, educational institutions and the 
voluntary sector 

• An understanding of the importance of brokerage 
• The value of interfaith dialogue 
• Deciding what can be done online and through social networking 
• The role of digital stories and social reporting 
• Timely feedback and next steps 

2 Members attended the above mentioned training. 
 
Being an effective Councillor – Influencing Skills 
 
This was facilitated by Local Government Information Unit, on 27th July 2015. 
The objective of the course was for the participants to learn:  
 

• To define ethical influencing skills 
• About the interplay between the use of power, persuasion and 

influencing skills 
• To recognise underpinning elements intrinsic to the effective use of 

power and influence 
• Of methods for enhancing positive personal influence 

 
1 Member attended the training session. 
 
E-learning courses 
A range of e-Learning courses was rolled out at the Learning Hub, which is a 
pool of courses put together electronically in a central place. Officers designed 
these courses specifically for the elected Members, so they can remotely 
access them at their own convenience, to learn about topics that would help 
them in their role as a Councillor. These included: 
 
Module on Equality Act 2010 Course 
 
The aim of the module was to explain what the legislation means for service 
planning and delivery and included sections such as: 
 
• An outline of the main provisions of the Equality Act 2010 and introduced 

some key concepts of discrimination 
• Public sector equality duty and outlined the Council’s responsibilities with 

regard to the duty 
• Looked at how equality legislation has an impact on the services  
 
Module on How the Council Works – decision making in Hackney 
 
The module outlined the Council’s governance and decision making structures 
and included: 
 

Page 26



 

 

• The Council’s Constitution 
• Full Council 
• The Directly Electe
[...]
promoted through Members’ update (a 
weekly newsletter specifically designed for Members). 
 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 July 2015
	Minutes

	4 Guidance for Members on the Use of ICT - 5th Annual Report
	5 Review of the Register of Members' and Co-optees' Declaration of Interests Forms
	6 Update on Members Training and Development Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 21ST JANUARY, 2016 

 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Sophie Linden in the Chair 

 Cllr Ben Hayhurst, Cllr Sally Mulready and 
Cllr Clare Potter 

  
Co-optees Present: Julia Bennett, George Gross and Adedoja Labinjo 
  
Apologies:  
 

Onagete Louison  

Officers in Attendance: Yinka Owa (Assistant Director Legal and 
Democratic Services), Christine Peacock 
(Assistant Director ICT) and Robert Walker 
(Governance Services Officer) 

  
Also in Attendance: Jonathan Stopes-Roe (Independent Person) 
  

1 Apologies for absence  
 
1.1 As listed above. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 15 July 2015  
 
3.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th July 2015 be 

approved as a true and accurate record.   
 
3.2 Under matters arising, the Chair advised that: 
 

- item 5, the Standards Committee Annual Report 2014/15 had been 
considered at the Full Council meeting held on 25th November 2015; and 
 

- paragraph 7.11, following comments from the Standards Committee, 
guidance had been issued in November 2015 for Members on counter-
signing forms for members of the public.  

 
4 Guidance for Members on the Use of ICT - 5th Annual Report  

 
4.1 Chris Peacock, Assistant Director of ICT, introduced the 5th annual report on 

Guidance for Members on the use of ICT.  Chris Peacock stated she was 
pleased to advise that there had been no breaches of the guidance during the 
2015/16 municipal year and that, since the Guidance had been issued in 2011, 
there had only been two breaches and that neither of these resulted in a data 
breach.   



Thursday, 21st January, 2016  
   
4.2 Chris Peacock explained to the Committee that, as detailed in paragraph 7 of 

the report, a review was still underway of the ICT equipment provided to 
Members.  A small pilot group of Members were currently testing different 
laptops and tablets, and equipment in party groups’ rooms had been updated.    

 
4.3 Chris Peacock also updated the Committee that Members were now required to 

use a two-factor authentication method to access the Council’s webmail 
externally in order to comply with security standards to connect to the 
Government’s Public Service Network.  A drop-in session to demonstrate the 
new log in process had been held prior to the Full Council meeting on 25th 
November 2015.  

 
4.4 Following a question from Councillor Hayhurst, Chris Peacock explained that it 

was anticipated that the pilot of new equipment for Members would be 
completed and a new offer of equipment would be put to Members by the end 
of the financial year.  The Chair explained that she and Cllr Munn, the lead 
Member for the review of ICT, would invite all Members to a meeting to discuss 
proposals once finalised. 

 
4.5 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

5 Review of the Register of Members' and Co-optees' Declaration of 
Interests Forms  

 
5.1 Yinka Owa, Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services, introduced 

the report to the Committee on the annual review of the Register of Members’ 
and Co-optees’ declaration of interest forms.  Yinka Owa explained that the 
review had revealed that all Members and Co-optees had completed and 
returned a register of interests form and that the majority of Members frequently 
updated their forms.   

 
5.2 The Standards Committee noted that the review had however, identified that a 

small number of Members had not updated their forms since 2012.  These 
Members had been written to and asked to review their forms and check them 
for accuracy. 

 
5.3 RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
 

6 Update on Members Training and Development Programme  
 
6.1 Yinka Owa, Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services, introduced 

the report on the Members’ Training and Development Programme.   
 
6.2 Yinka Owa advised that a survey of the Programme had been undertaken in 

February 2015 to assess Members’ training needs following the induction 
programme provided after the local elections in May 2014.  Paragraph 1.5 of 
the report listed those areas which Members indicated that they were interested 
in receiving further training.   

 
6.3 The Committee noted that the Programme for 2015/16 included 11 in-house 

training sessions as well some external training courses on specialised subjects 



Thursday, 21st January, 2016  
requested by Members.  Generally training sessions were open to all Members 
of the Council unless they were sessions focussed on specific functions, such 
as training for Members of the Licensing Committee and Planning Sub-
Committee.  In addition, Yinka Owa explained that Members had been offered 
a range of e-learning courses and advised that Members were kept informed of 
training sessions through the weekly Members’ newsletter.   

 
6.4 Julia Bennett commented that the Programme seemed to be very 

comprehensive and well received by Members.   
 
6.5 Councillor Mulready explained that she believed, as previously raised at 

Committee meetings, that training and support should be put in place for 
Members who may become ill or disabled whilst in office.  She queried whether 
training could also be provided on disability awareness and safety awareness.  
With regard to the issue of safety awareness, Councillor Mulready believed this 
to be an important issue given that Members could occasionally be confronted 
by angry members of the public at ward surgeries etc and believed that risk 
assessments should be carried out.   

 
6.6 The Chair noted Councillor Mulready’s comments and asked officers to 

respond on these points prior to the next meeting of the Standards Committee.  
The Chair explained that Members had previously been invited to attend officer 
training on aggression and safety awareness however, she believed it may be 
necessary to hold further sessions for Members. 

 
6.7 Councillor Webb explained that she had attended the aggression and safety 

awareness course and she believed it should form part of any future Members’ 
induction training programme.  She also believed that disability awareness 
training should be viewed as a core course for Members.   

 
6.8 Yinka Owa noted Members observations and agreed to provide feedback to the 

Committee prior to its next meeting. 
 
6.9 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7 Any other business  
 
7.1 The Committee discussed recent Sub-Committee meetings and the role and 

engagement of the Independent Person.  The Committee agreed that this 
should be a standard item at future meetings to allow discussion and the 
monitoring of processes for considering complaints with the Independent 
Person.   

 
 

Duration of the meeting: 6.30  - 7.00 pm  
 
 
Contact: 
Robert Walker, Governance Services 
 
 
 


